
Agenda - Enterprise and Business Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 
February 2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Gareth Price
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEcon@Assembly.Wales

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

1 Private discussion with Members of the European Parliament
(09.30-10.10) (Pages 1 - 6) 

Derek Vaughan MEP
Kay Swinburne MEP
Nathan Gill MEP

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief for the session with the Members of the European Parliament

Break (10.10-10.20)

2 Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions
 

3 Scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology
(10.20-11.00) (Pages 7 - 27) 

Julie James AM, Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology
Teresa Holdsworth, Deputy Director, Youth Engagement and Employment, Welsh 
Government
Ella Davidoff, Head of Policy and Programme Development, Welsh Government

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Attached Documents: 
Research Brief for the session with the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology
EBC(4)-06-16 (p.1) Evidence from the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology

4 Scrutiny of the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport
(11.00-12.30) (Pages 28 - 46) 

Edwina Hart AM, Minister for Economy, Science and Transport
James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief for the session with the Minister for Economy, Science and 
Transport
EBC(4)-06-16 (p.2) Evidence from the Minister for Economy, Science and 
Transport

5 Papers to note
 

5.1 Letter from William Graham AM to the Student Loans Company following the 
Draft Budget Scrutiny session on 14 January 2016

(Pages 47 - 48) 

Attached Documents: 
EBC(4)-06-16 (p.3) Letter to Student Loans Company

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport regarding TEN-T
(Pages 49 - 50) 

Attached Documents: 
EBC(4)-06-16 (p.4) Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport 
regarding TEN-T



5.3 Further information provided by the Rail Freight Group
(Pages 51 - 52) 

Attached Documents: 
EBC(4)-06-16 (p.5) Further information provided by the Rail Freight Group 
regarding their evidence session on 28 January

5.4 Further information provided by the Minister for Economy, Science and 
Transport following the budget scrutiny session on 14 January 2016

(Pages 53 - 65) 

Attached Documents: 
EBC(4)-06-16 (p.6) Further information provided by the Minister for Economy, 
Science and Transport following the budget scrutiny session on 14 January 2016

Private de-brief (12.30-12.40)



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Written Evidence Paper from the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology 
 

1 
 

PAPER TO THE ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
ASSISTING YOUNG PEOPLE INTO WORK 

 
 
Youth Engagement and Progression Framework  
The Youth Engagement and Progression Framework (YEPF) is the Welsh 
Government’s key delivery driver for reducing the number of young people 
who are not in education, employment and training (NEET).  
 
The Framework is non statutory and local authorities take the strategic lead in 
implementing it on the ground. Positive progress has been made since its 
launch in October 2013. Each local authority has shown commitment to this 
agenda by putting in place an Engagement and Progression Co-ordinator 
(EPC). The EPC plays a critical role in delivery. They work closely with 
Careers Wales to provide the operational leadership needed to identify the 
level of risk for young people and the specific support needed to help them 
make a positive progression.   
 
Ensuring that personal information about individuals at risk is shared legally, 
safely and with confidence between partners is vital. We are pleased to report 
that every local authority in Wales now has a quality assured Information 
Sharing Protocol in place or under development.  
 

[...]
- Roads 13,667 0 0 13,667 0 13,667

0 6,900Improve Road Safety Improve Road Safety 6,900 0 0 6,900

Page 7 of 9

P
ack P

age 71



SPA Actions

2015-16

1st Supp Budget

June 2015

Non-Recurrent

Adjustments 

2016/17

Baseline

Adjustments

2015-16 

Revised 

Baseline

Budget

Changes & 

Reprioritisation

2016-17

New Plans

Draft Budget

Total Infrastructure 25,000 0 -5,000 20,000 0 20,000

Total Motorway & Trunk Road Network Operations 47,318 0 -32,364 14,954 0 14,954

Total AME - Economy, Science and Transport 72,318 0 -37,364 34,954 0 34,954

Economy, Science and Transport - Summary

2015-16

1st Supp Budget

June 2015

Non-Recurrent

Adjustments 

2016/17

Baseline

Adjustments

2015-16 

Revised 

Baseline

Budget

Changes & 

Reprioritisation

2016-17

New Plans

Draft Budget

Resource DEL 518,366 -15,500 0 502,866 -18,946 483,920

Capital DEL 471,296 -209,300 0 261,996 79,484 341,480

Total DEL 989,662 -224,800 0 764,862 60,538 825,400

Total Annually Managed Expenditure 72,318 0 -37,364 34,954 0 34,954

RESOURCE BUDGET - Annually Managed Expenditure

Infrastructure Deliver Property Related Infrastructure - Non Cash 25,000 0 -5,000 20,000 0 20,000

Motorway & Trunk Road Network 

Operations
Motorway & Trunk Road Operations - Non Cash 47,318 0 -32,364 14,954 0 14,954

Page 8 of 9

P
ack P

age 72



Total - Economy, Science and Transport 1,061,980 -224,800 -37,364 799,816 60,538 860,354

Page 9 of 9

P
ack P

age 73


	Agenda
	1 Private discussion with Members of the European Parliament
	3 Scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology
	EBC(4)-06-16 (p.1) Evidence from the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology

	4 Scrutiny of the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport
	EBC(4)-06-16 (p.2) Evidence from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

	5.1 Letter from William Graham AM to the Student Loans Company following the Draft Budget Scrutiny session on 14 January 2016
	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport regarding TEN-T
	5.3 Further information provided by the Rail Freight Group
	5.4 Further information provided by the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport following the budget scrutiny session on 14 January 2016



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3392

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 February

2016

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.08

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

William Graham AM (Chair)
Mick Antoniw AM

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Jeff Cuthbert AM

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM

Rhun ap lorwerth AM

Eluned Parrott AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Ella Davidoff, Welsh Government

Edwina Hart AM, The Minister for Economy, Science and

Transport
Teresa Holdsworth, Welsh Government

Julie James AM, The Deputy Minister for Skills and
Technology

James Price, Welsh Government

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3392

Kay Swinburne, MEP

Derek Vaughan, MEP

Gareth Price (Clerk)

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk)
Committee Staff: Rachel Jones (Deputy Clerk)

Andrew Minnis (Researcher)

Anne Thomas (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 1MB) View as HTML (229KB)

1  Private discussion with Members of the European Parliament

1.1 The Committee had a discussion with Derek Vaughan MEP and Kay Swinburne MEP.

2 Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions

2.1 Apologies were received from Keith Davies AM and Gwenda Thomas AM.

3  Scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology

3.1 Julie James AM, the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology and her officials

answered questions from Members of the Committee.

3.2 Julie James AM, the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology offered to provide a
copy of a report on a study conducted in England on student engagement with STEM

subjects.

4  Scrutiny of the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

4.1 Edwina Hart AM, the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport and James Price

answered questions from Members of the Committee.


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49319/24%20February%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49319/24%20February%202016.html?CT=2

5 Papers to note

5.1 Letter from William Graham AM to the Student Loans Company following the Draft

Budget Scrutiny session on 14 January 2016

5.1.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport regarding TEN-T

5.2.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

5.3 Further information provided by the Rail Freight Group

5.3.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

5.4 Further information provided by the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

following the budget scrutiny session on 14 January 2016

5.4.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.



